

BARBARA FERRER, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed. Director

MUNTU DAVIS, M.D., M.P.H. County Health Officer

313 North Figueroa Street, Room 806 Los Angeles, California 90012 TEL (213) 288-8117 • FAX (213) 975-1273

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Hilda L. Solis

Mark Ridley-Thomas Second District

Sheila Kuehl Third District

Janice Hahn Fourth District

Kathryn Barger Fifth District

January 6, 2020

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. 2019-007 FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY HEALTH SURVEY

On December 10, 2019, the County of Los Angeles (County) Department of Public Health (DPH) released a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Los Angeles County Health Survey (LACHS).

Pursuant to RFP Section 4.0, County Rights & Responsibilities, Subsection 4.4, County's Right to Amend Request for Proposals, DPH has the right to amend the RFP by written addendum. This Addendum Number 1 amends this RFP as indicated below (new or revised RFP language is noted in highlight and deleted language is noted in strikethrough for easy reference).

1. RFP, Section 7.0 Proposal Submission Requirements, subsection 7.2, RFP Timetable, shall be amended as follows:

"7.2 RFP Timetable

The timetable for this RFP is as follows:

Release of RFP	December 10, 2019
Request for a Solicitation Requirements Review Due	December 17, 2019 4:00 P.M.
Proposer's Written Questions Due	December 20, 2019 4:00 P.M.
Release of Answers to Proposers' Written Questions	January 15, 2020
Proposals Due	February 5, 2020 4:00 P.M.

Addendum Number 1 - RFP 2019-007 January 6, 2020 Page 2

Pursuant to RFP, Section 4.0, County Rights & Responsibilities, subsection 4.4, County's Right to Amend Request for Proposals, Proposers are reminded that should such addendum require additional information not previously requested, failure to address the requirements of such addendum may result in the Proposal being found non-responsive and not being considered, as determined in the sole discretion of the County. The County is not responsible for and shall not be bound by any representations otherwise made by any individual acting or purporting to act on its behalf. Addendum Number 1 has been made available on the Department of Public Health Contracts and Grants website at http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/cg/index.htm and on the County's website at http://camisvr.co.la.ca.us/lacobids/BidLookUp/BidOpenStart.asp.

Thank you for your interest in contracting with the County of Los Angeles. Except for the revisions contained in Addendum Number 1, there are no other revisions to the RFP. All other terms and conditions of the RFP remain in full force and effect.